(equivalent to CPC 40 (R1) - Financial Instruments: Disclosures), which clarify the
characteristics of supplier finance arrangements and require additional disclosures on these
arrangements. The disclosure requirements in the amendments are intended to assist users
of financial statements in understanding the effects of supplier finance arrangements on an
entity’s liabilities, cash flows and exposure to liquidity risk.

As a result of implementing the amendments, the Company provided additional disclosures
about its supplier finance arrangements in Note 16, and restated the comparative figures for
2024 in the statement of cash flows due to the application of paragraph 44H - c of CPC 03
(R2), which requires the presentation, in the statement of cash flows, of the type and effect of
non-cash changes of financial liabilities disclosed as trade accounts payable (agreement).
Accordingly, the Company is presenting the trade accounts payable (agreement) amount in
financing activities and disclosing the non-cash effect in Note 30. This restatement does not
change the amount of increase or decrease in cash and cash equivalents, as shown below:

 Originally

presented
Effect of new

practices
Restated

Statement of cash flows - 2024 - Individual

Trade accounts payable (377,953) 2,490,111 2,112,158
Cash flows from operating activities 364,531 2,490,111 2,854,642

Payment of trade accounts payable (agreement) (82,497) (2,490,111) (2,572,608)
Cash flows used in financing activities 117,547 (2,490,111) (2,372,564)
Increase in cash and cash equivalents 294,959 - 294,959

 Originally
presented

Effect of new
practices

Restated

Statement of cash flows - 2024 - Consolidated

Trade accounts payable (598,943) 2,502,360 1,903,417
Cash flows from operating activities (471,158) 2,502,360 2,031,202

Payment of trade accounts payable (agreement) (127,173) (2,502,360) (2,629,533)
Cash flows used in financing activities 38,950 (2,502,360) (2,463,410)
Decrease in the balance of cash and cash equivalents (615,081) - (615,081)

Significant new and amended standards and interpretations issued up to the issue date the
Company’s financial statements are described below. The Company intends to adopt them
when they become effective.

Quarterly Information
March 31, 2025

12

2. Presentation and preparation of the quarterly information (Continued)

2.1. New or revised pronouncements applied for the first time in 2024 (Continued)

 IFRS 18 - Presentation and Disclosure in quartely information: in April 2024, the IASB issued

IFRS 18, which replaces IAS 1 (equivalent to CPC 26 (R1)) - Presentation of quartely

[…]

Currency risk: on the date of this quarterly information, the Company did not have significant directly
traded foreign exchange transactions. However, many products sold by the Company, especially
technology items, are manufactured locally but have various imported components, so their costs
may vary with the exchange rate differences. Therefore, management of “indirect” currency risk is
closely related to commercial management, price and margin of products and is carried out together
with the suppliers, with the objective of not transferring large fluctuations to end customers.

Interest rate risk: the Company is exposed to floating interest rates linked to the Interbank Deposit
Certificate (CDI), related to financial investments, loans and financing in reais, for which a sensitivity
analysis was carried out, as described below.

As of March 31, 2025, management performed a sensitivity analysis considering a probable
scenario and scenarios with decreases and increases of 25% and 50% in expected interest rates.
The probable scenario, of decrease and increase in interest rates, was measured using future
interest rates published by BM&F BOVESPA and/or BACEN, considering a base rate of CDI at 15%
p.a.

Quarterly Information
March 31, 2025

53

29. Financial instruments (Continued)

Considerations about other financial risks (Continued)

The expected effects of finance costs on loans and financing, net of short-term investment yields,
for the next three months are as follows:

 Individual Consolidated
 03/31/2025 03/31/2025

Bank Deposit Certificates - CDB (Note 3) 509,115 1,135,304
Investment funds other than funds of one (Note 3) - 30,977
Cash equivalents 509,115 1,166,281
Marketable securities (Note 4) 129,792 201,332
Total cash equivalents and marketable securities 638,907 1,367,613

Loans and financing (Note 18) (4,178,925) (4,590,398)

Net exposure (3,540,018) (3,222,785)

Finance cost related to interest - exposure to CDI

Impact on finance income (costs), net of taxes:
Base scenario - rate of 15.00% p.a. (215,578) (240,095)
Scenario of 25% increase - rate of 18.75% p.a. (269,473) (300,118)
Scenario of 50% increase - rate of 22.50% p.a. (323,367) (360,142)

Scenario of 25% decrease - rate of 11.25% p.a. (161,684) (180,071)
Scenario of 50% decrease - rate of 7.50% p.a. (107,789) (120,048)

30. Statements of cash flows

Changes in statement of financial position accounts that did not impact the Company’s cash flows
are as follows:

 Individual Consolidated
 03/31/2025 03/31/2024 03/31/2025 03/31/2024

Changes in the fair values of financial assets 3,782 (413) 3,782 (413)
Additions - IFRS 16 - Right of use and lease 102,679 86,414 102,679 86,414
Stock option plan - (510) - (510)
Adjustments - IFRS 09 - fair value 20,662 12,241 20,662 12,241
Reduction of capital of subsidiary (a) (200,000) - (200,000) -
Trade accounts payable (agreement) (b) 4,152,347 2,490,111 4,308,042 2,502,360

(a) Amount related to the settlement of promissory notes in its subsidiary Kabum, through capital reduction as described in Note 7 item

IV.

(b) As described in Note 2.1, with the adoption of paragraph 44H-c of CPC 03 (R2), which requires the presentation, in the statement of

cash flows, of the type and effect of non-cash changes of financial liabilities disclosed as trade accounts payable (agreement), the
Company is presenting changes in the operating liabilities of trade accounts payable net of the non-cash effect of confirming
transactions.

Quarterly Information
March 31, 2025